FLOE SHALLOW WHEEL KIT

P/N 510-17200-02 / 510-17210-02

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS AND OWNERS MANUAL FOR 4,
57, 6" & 8’ WIDE DOCK SECTIONS

For use in approx. *13”- 30" of water

FLOE

DOCKS & LIFTS

Manufactured by:

FLOE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
48473 State Hwy. 65
McGregor, MN 55760
www.floeintl.com

* We recommend that the lower dock
frame is a minimum of 8” above

the water when properly adjusted.
However, if you have high wave
conditions that commonly exceed
15” we recommend that you raise
your dock accordingly.
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Shallow wheel kit
fully extended

Shallow wheel kit
fully collapsed

Tools Required:

(2) 9/16" wrenches or sockets Pliers
7/32" allen wrench Level
2’ square

Cordless drill with socket adaptor
and 1 1/8" socket or FLOE Speed Wrench

Never adjust your dock legs with an
impact wrench. Never adjust your dock
legs with more than 15 fi/lbs of force.

Applying too much force to your dock legs
will domage the mechanism.
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FLOE SHALLOW WHEEL KIT COMPONENT LIST (PAIR)

P/N 510-17200-02

Located in

ltem Part # Qty Description Step #
1------001-70113-00 ----2----3/8” X 2 1/2” bOlt §§ ------=========-- -3 |
2------001-70119-00 ----4----3/8” x 4” bolt ss 1
3------001-71017-00--- 10---3/8” SAE flat washer s§ ------------- 1 | Locatedin
4------001-26728-00----2----Stainless steel spindle clip --------- 2 | hardware kit
5------001-76349-00 ----6----3/8” AlUMINUM NUt -----==----=x=---- 1
6------ 006-13200-00----2----Plastic dock cap -3
7------ 002-02080-00----2----Dock quick connect ------------------ 3
8---m-- 010-06001-00----2----Plastic dock wheel|-----------=-------- 2
9------ 110-00210-02 ----2----Shallow wheel kit assembly -------- 1

2

10-----010-00020-00----

----2 1/2” washers

Kit P/N; 001-02311-00
Board P/N: 010-11801-00

(4) 3/8 x 4° 33 bolts
PINNI 70119-00

we
P/N 001-76349-

{21 7/8" plasiic dock cope
P/N 006-13200-00

(2)3/8x2 1/2 s bolts
L P/N 001-70113-00

(8) 3/8 SAE 13 flot woshens
P/N001-71017-00
W
'INOOI 76349-@
r/Nnmabmw
STEP3 mw-l—m

OO0

hardware kit

PIN 001-71017-00

“ﬂhh“
McGragor, MN.

(1) Shallow hardware
P/N 001-02311-00

U
U

(2) Dock quick connects
P/N 002-02080-00

kit

(2) Shallow wheel kit assemblies

P/N 110-00210-02

SOLD SEPARATELY

Plastic dock wheels
Drilled 010-06001-00
Floating 010-06002-00
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Sand pads

P/N 510-17000-00
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FLOE SHALLOW WHEEL KIT COMPONENT LIST (SINGLE)

P/N 510-17210-02

Item ---Part #

Qty -Description

1------001-70113-00 ---- 1
2------001-70119-00 ----2
3------001-71017-00----5
4------001-26728-00----1
5------001-76349-00----3
6------006-13200-00----2
7------002-02080-00 ---- 1
8------010-06001-00---- 1
9------110-00210-01 ----1
10-----010-00020-00---- 1

----3/8” x 2 1/2” bolt ss-----------

----3/8” x 4” bolt ss
----3/8” SAE flat washer ss

----Stainless steel spindle clip -

----3/8” aluminum nut

----Plastic dock cap
----Dock quick connect

----Plastic dock wheel------------

----Shallow wheel kit assembly

_Located in
hardware kit

Located in

----2 1/2” washers

Kit P/N; 001-02310-00
Board P/N: 010-11800-00

1/25/07 E

STEP 2

(1) 2 1/2" washer
P/N 010-00020-00
{1) Clip, Stainiess Stesl-Spindle § '
P/N 001-26728-00

hardware kit

(2) 3/8x 4" ss bolts.
F/N 0017011900
STEP3 I
(1) 3/8 oluminum nuts
PN 001.76349.00
)1 7/8" plosic dock cope
P/N006-13200.00 08w Koot
@:m P/N 001-71017-00
(1)3/8x2 1/ wbols 72 ey 63
#/N 0017011300 MeDomgor MN 53760

(1) Shallow hardware kit
P/N 001-02310-00

S

(1) Dock quick connects
P/N 002-02080-00

(1) Shallow wheel kit assemblies

P/N 110-00210-02

SOLD SEPARATELY

Sand pads
P/N 510-17000-00

Plastic dock wheels
Drilled 010-06001-00
Floating 010-06002-00
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FLOE SHALLOW WHEEL KIT EXPLODED VIEW
4’ WIDE DOCK SHOWN

|/~ Outer leg (Ref) @

ji( Middle leg (Ref.) @\
Inner leg (Ref.)
Inner leg manual adjustment bolt

1/2” x 3/4" ss bolt and 1/2” nut
pre-installed in wheel kit legs

page 4 Instruction P/N 610-17200-02 6/9/22



FLOE SHALLOW WHEEL KIT EXPLODED VIEW

8’ WIDE DOCK SHOWN

N

Outer leg (Re

Middle leg (Ref.) <P

Inner leg (Ref.)
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Wheel kit leg

(May be turned 180°. If
room is needed beside the

~ dock for a boat lift. However
~J~ some stability will be lost.) )
L~
o
~J~
Fig. 1h
%\
S N
N

/

/

fg Fig.-1a

Diagrams show 4’ wide dock sections.

If you are attaching wheel kits to an 8’
wide sundeck reference the exploded

er view on page 5.

3/8" flat washers
/" " I 3/8|Inut STEPI-----------
3/8" x 4" bolt 1. Turn dock upside down and block corners to protect

the deck surface.

2. Under normal conditions wheel kits are mounted
1 I as shown in Fig. 1a. with the wheels facing out. If
necessary, wheel kits may be turned 180° for boat
lift clearance. Refer to Dock Owners Manual for
special conditions on setting up your dock.

3. Insert wheel kit legs into the brackets that are pre-
installed on the dock.

&t-'ﬂ-\_a:: 4. Clamp the brackets to the legs using a 3/8” x 4”

bolt, nut and (2) flat washers on each bracket. See
Fig. 1b. Do not tighten bolts until both legs are
assembled and all bolts are in.

Pre-installed/
dock brackets
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Wheel

1/2”7 x 3/4” set bolt —

Spindle clip

e
2 1/2” Washer
Fig. 2a
Fig. 2b |
| Extending their inner wheel kit leg more than
Extended Inner Leg . 13" can cause the dock to become unstable and
See leg adjustment chart) reduce the structural integrity of the wheel kit.

f
i
Setbolt/ STEP 2 --------=--

‘ ‘ 1. Square the wheel kit leg(s) with the dock as
shown in Fig. 2a and tighten all the nuts and
bolts. Torque to 20 ft/lbs.

2. Slide the wheel(s) over the spindle on the

Leg Adjustment Chart wheel kit. Place a 2 1/2” washer over the
*Water depth | _Extend spindle on the wheel kit. Insert leg of spindle
inner leg clip in hole of leg spindle. Pull down on lower
13"-19" 2 5/8" leg of clip until it snaps into the hole on the
19"-25" g" opposite side of leg spindle.
25"-30 13 3. The inner leg should be adjusted now by

loosening the set bolt as shown in Fig. 2b
and extending the inner leg. See the chart
below and Fig. 2b for approximate inner leg
extension. Use this chart as a reference only.
Never exceed 13” of extended length. Torque
to 40 ft/Ibs.

**When determining water depth, include
the amount of settling that will occur if you
have a soft or muddy lake bottom.
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STEP 3 -----cccmmiiiceeceeaaaas

1. Turn dock right side up.
3. Place connecting dock sections in the

2. Attach quick connects to the wheel kit end of the dock quick connect installation/ removal
section if another section is to be connected to it. To position when installing or removing
attach dock sections in a straight line quick connect multiple sections. Push the docks into
should be assembled as shown in Fig. 3a. When another position in the water. Once the docks are
dock section connects to a side of the dock quick in position, put them in the quick connects
connects should be placed as shown in Fig. 3c. Torque set position. See Fig. 3b.
to 30 ft/Ibs. Quick connects should be spread apart
as far as possible to keep the joining section from 4. Using a FLOE Speed wrench
shifting sideways. or 1 1/8” socket and wrench,

adjust the height of the dock so

Fig. 3b | the bottom frame of the dock

— is approximately 8” above the
Set Position water. *See note on sheet 1.

Installation/Removal Turn the dock adjusting nut on
Position (Allows sections the top of the dock clockwise to
to pivot stress fre;\ | lower and counterclockwise to
,| ll raise. Use a level to make sure
Quick connect all dock surfaces are level. See
Fig 3c.

~ig. 30 |

3/8" x 2 1/2" bolt

5. Once the dock is set in place and
leveled, insert the plastic caps in
adjustment nut hole as shown in
Fig. 3c.

Touching weld
J \ ; AWARNINGA
dock

Cordless drill may come to a
3/8" fI t h .
atwasher Vertlc:lljpport ’ | sudden stop when the leg is fully
Fig. 3¢ extended or refracted. Be sure fo

3/8" nut

Quick connect
Dock adjusting nut have your cordless drill in clutch
FLOE Speed wrench mode when adjusting the legs.
' or11/8"socket o= |lf| =
Eliasnc dock cap Raise 4 Lower Use of a corded drill may cause
. = electrocution. Failure to use drill
T in clutch mode may cause injury
to your hand or arm.

Il

sy — Never adjust your dock legs with an

— i % ||  impact wrench. If you can not turn the
a8 G djusti do not force it - you h
Approximately adjusting nut, do not torce It - you have
Side mounted reached the end of the adjustment range.

24 much force to your dock legs will damage
the mechanism.
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